containing the information required by the Conditions.

– 101 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group estimates that the net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds after deducting

commissions to be paid to the Joint Lead Managers and other estimated expenses payable in

connection with this offering will be approximately U.S.$99.1 million, which will be used for

refinancing of the Group’s offshore indebtedness, replenishment of its operating capital and

funding of the development of its securities business.

– 102 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as of 30

June 2021 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the

Bonds before deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with

the offering of the Bonds.

The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction with the

Group’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and

related notes to those financial statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$)(1) (RMB) (U.S.$)(1)

(in ‘000)

Short-term loans ..... 323,051 50,034 323,051 50,034

Short-term financing instruments

payable ..... 7,862,025 1,217,673 7,862,025 1,217,673

Due to banks and other financial

institutions(2) ..... 2,504,430 387,887 2,504,430 387,887

Financial assets sold under repurchase

agreements..... 11,656,082 1,805,297 11,656,082 1,805,297

Long-term borrowings ..... 1,002 155 1,002 155

Bonds payable ..... 3,556,994 550,908 3,556,994 550,908

Bonds to be issued(3) ..... — — 645,660 100,000

Total indebtedness ..... 25,903,584 4,011,954 26,549,244 4,111,954

Total equity ..... 14,313,232 2,216,837 14,313,232 2,216,837

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 40,216,816 6,228,791 40,862,476 6,328,791

Notes:

1. For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.4566 to

U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of

New York on 30 June 2021.

2. This amount represents borrowings from banks and other financial institutions.

3. This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions

and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

4. Total capitalisation represents the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.